ROBERT LAGA TOWN OF CARMEL BOARD MEMBERS
Chai
airman ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION BOARD —

Vincent Turano
John Starace

NICHOLAS FANNIN
Vice Chairman

ROSE TROMBETTA
Secretary 60 McAlpin Avenue

Mahopac, New York 10541
Tel. (845) 628-1500 - Ext. 190
www.ci.carmel.ny.us

ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION BOARD AGENDA

FEBRUARY 16, 2017 - 7:30 P.M.

ELIGIBLE FOR A PERMIT

APPLICANT ADDRESS TAX MAP # COMMENTS

1. Gagnon, Drew 785 South Lake Blvd  75.42-1-32 Replace Existing Dock/Deck

SUBMISSION OF AN APPLICATION OR LETTER OF PERMISSION

2. 70 Old Route 6 60 Old Route 6 55.11-1-15 Re-development of Existing Property
(Formerly Tompkins Recycling)

3. Lake Plaza Shopping Center 983-1005 Route 6 65.10-1-458&46 Tree Cutting Permit
4. Mahopac Point Owners Assoc Sycamore/Echo Lane N/A Stormwater Drainage Repairs &
Improvements

ESCROW RETURN

5. Panny, Michael 61 Sandy Street 76.16-1-26 Construct Single Family Home

MISCELLANEOUS

6. Minutes — 12/01/16 & 01/19/17



Engineers and Architects

PumTNAM
E NGINEERING,bLLC,

January 19, 2017

Mr. Robert Laga, Chairman

Town of Carmel Environmental Conservation Board
Carmel Town Hall

60 McAlpin Avenue

Mahopac, NY 10541

Re: 70 Old Route 6, LLC
T-M. #55.11-1-15
Formerly Tompkins Recycling Facility

Dear Chairman Laga and Members of the Board:

70 Old Route 6, LLC has purchased the Tompkins recycling facility project and is moving
forward with construction on the site. Application for a wetland permit is being applied for due
to the change in ownership. It shouild be noted that the Town Wetland Permit granted to

Tompkins expired on April 18, 2016.

The project has the following valid permits:
1. Town of Carmel — Site Plan Approval - Expires
2. N.Y.S8.D.E.C. - Solid Waste Management Permit — Expires
3. N.Y.S.D.E.C. - Freshwater Wetland Permit - Expires

4. N.Y.CD.E.P.- SWPPP Approval - Expires

- 1711718

- 12/3/17

-12/31/18

- 3/29/17

5. N.Y.S.D.E.C. - General General Permit G.P.-0-10-001 Permit #NYR10Q049

FEMA has issued a conditional letter of map revision (7/24/14) based on fill which will remove
the property from the flood plain once as-built topographic survey is submitted verifying

compliance with the design drawings.

(L01704)

4 OLp RouTe 6, BREWSTER, NEW YORk 10509 » (845) 279-6789 « Fax (845) 279-6769



The Town of Carmel has a Flood Plain Development Permit Application which will be submitted
to the Engineering Department for processing once we have received our local wetland permit.

We request that the project be placed on the next available ECB agenda.

Sincerely,

PML/tal
Enclosures

cc: 70 Old Route 6, LLC

(L01704)
PUTNAM ENGINEERING, PLLC. Engineers and Architects
4 OLo RouTte 6, BREWSTER, NEw York 10509 = (845) 279-6789 « Fax (848) 279-6769




ROBERT LAGA

Chairman TOWN OF CARMEL BOARD MEMBERS
ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION BOARD Edward Barnett

Marc Pekowsky
Vincent Turano

N Nicholas Fannin
ROSE TROMBETTA %7 John Starace

Secretary 40 McAlpin Avenue
Mahopac, New York 10541
DAVID KLOTZLE
Wetland Inspector Tel. (845) 628-1500 - Ext. 190 -
www.cl.carmel.ny.us

ANTHONY DUSOQVIC
Vice Chair

APPLICATION FOR WETLAND PERMIT OR LETTER OF PERMISSION

Name of Applicant: TO oL BOoULIE. - . L.l

®

Address of Applicant: [ 0. Box Sofs, TBEDFWRD, Email:_;uhmcezu?@Veﬂ?.m-vrexf'
NYY  wWoSoke = ’

Telephone# G\4 2712 22717] Name and Address of Owner if different from Applicant:

Property Address:_ (oC OL2 ROUTE &, CARMVMATL N7 Tax Map#_SS. I\~ ="
Agency Submitting Application if Applicable:
Location of Wetland: ALOLE |ZEAR  PRUVERTYT LR

Size of Work Section & Specific Location: SEE ATACHHED REPeakdou )
Will Project Utilize State Owned Lands? If Yes, Specify: N OQ

Type and extent of work (feet of new channel, yards of material to be removed, draining,
dredging, filling, etc). A brief description of the regulated activity (attach supporting

details).
S EE AfrAcCU=ZE> = HEET.S

T
I

! ; I [ n g,
Proposed Start Date: lOI i} 1& Anticipated Completion Date: 4] 30 ) Fee Paid$_i bO¢e. ez

'ii('i‘iDttt*****i’*&tk***i*ﬁ**til‘*'&k*iil‘***iiiﬂ*l‘*tit*i*i‘il‘l**t*ﬁt*'liiii‘*t******fii***.*t*******‘l‘*i‘

CERTIFICATION

I hereby affirm under penalty of perjury that information provided on this form is
true to the best of my knowledge and belief, false statements made herein are punishahble as
a Class A misdemeanor pursuant to Section 210.45 of the Penal Law. As a condition to the
issuance of a permit, the applicant accepts full legal responsibility for all damage, direct or
indirect, or whatever nature, and by whomever suffered, arising ou? of the project described
here-in and agrees to indemnify and save harmless the Town of Carmef| from suits, actions,
damages and costs of every name and description resulting from the said project.

My FE2 ghek

SIGNATURE DATE




70 Old Route 6, LLC
55.11-1-15
Formerly ‘Tompkins’

1. Breakdown of Disturbance and Location of work:

A. Wetland Buffer:

1. On Site 61,896 s.f.

2. On Town of Carmel 4,395 s.f.
B. Wetland:

1. On Site 733 s.f.

2. On Town of Carmel 22,527 s.f.

2. Type and Extent of Work:

A. Wetland Buffer:

1. On Site:
Building Area 10,131 s.f.
Weigh Scales 1,600 s.f.
Paved Surface 29,003 s.f.
Created Wetland 17,695 s.f.
Created Swales 3.440 s.f.

TOTAL 61,896 s.f.

Approximately 3,000 c.y. of material
will be excavated from the buffer area
and approximately 4,800 c.y. of material
will be placed as fill.

2. Town of Carmel (Finger)

Created Wetland 3,000 s.f.
Removal of dead fallen trees 1.395 s.f.
TOTAL 4,395 S.F.

(FM1620)

PUTNAM ENGINEERING. PLLC. Engineers and Architects

4 OLo RouTE 6, BREWSTER, NEW YOrk 10509 » (845) 279-6789 = Fax (845) 279-6769



The volume of debris/soil to be

removed for the creation of the additional
wetland is approximately 300 c.y. of
material.

B. Wetland
1. On Site 733 s.f

The only disturbance will be for

the removal of debris and fallen trees.
this work will be done by hand. No
machinery will enter the wetlands.

2. On Town of Carmel 22,527 s.f.

The only disturbance will be for

the removal of debris and fallen trees.
This work will be done by hand. No
machinery will enter the wetlands.

Earthwork
There will be approximately 2,780 c.y. of net fill that will be placed in the wetland. There

is excavation for the creation of the wetland ponds (detention) and then fill buffer behind
the retaining wall to raise the grade.

{FM1620)

PLITNAM ENGINEERING. PLLL. Engineers and Architects

4 0L ROUTE 6, BREWSTER, NEw YORK 10509 » (845) 279-6789 + Fax (845) 279-6769



Project Narrative

The site for the proposed Demolition Debris Processing and Recyclables Handling and Recovery
Facility is a former automobile recycling facility (better known as a junkyard) located at 60 Old
Route 6 in the Town of Carmel. The junkyard has operated on this site for over fifty (50) years.
The recycling of automobile was performed in the ‘open air’ and there were no stormwater
facilities on site to handle rainfall runoff. There is no wetland buffer at this time as the junkyard
extended right to the edge of wetland.

The re-development of the property will result in the balance of automobile parts, tires, other
commercial debris, etc. being removed and properly disposed. The 2.45 acres site will be re-
purposed to house a 20,000 s.f. processing facility, create new wetlands along the southern and
western property lines and provide general traffic circulation in and around the building.

The re-development of the property will re-establish a wetland buffer by the creation of the
wetland ponds to treat stormwater runoff. A portion of the building, weigh scales and paved
circulation will also exist within the buffer.

(FM1619)

PUTNAM ENGINEERING, PLLLC. Engineers and Architects

4 OLD RouTe 6, BREWSTER, NEw York 10509 - (845) 279-6789 « Fax (845) 279-6769



617.20
Appendix B
Short Environmental Assessment Form

Instructions for Completing

Part 1 - Project Information. The applicant or project sponsor is responsible for the completion of Part 1. Responses
become part of the application for approval or funding, are subject to public review, and may be subject to further verification.
Complete Part 1 based on information currently available. If additional research or investigation would be needed to fully
respond to any item, pléase answer as thoroughly as possible based on current information.

Complete all items in Part 1. You may also provide any additional information which you believe will be needed by or useful
to the lead agency; attach additional Ppages as necessary to supplement any item,

Part 1 - Project and Sponsor Information

Name of Action or Project:

TOMPKINGS  RELCTCLIN.G TAcLTYr
Project Location (describe, and attach a location map):

O 0L RUUTE G ATIALELT T Pulvarm WA sooerd
Brief Description of Proposed Action:
REPEVELWEM BT OF AW EXSTING .45 Aces ATV LE
Juwll MARR loToe A STATE oF TWE AreT C O RNSTRAETI &R
AwD DEMOUTIEN DERZIS PROCESS Vg Ay (28 CTCLARUE S
WALDULG Ao RECOVERY (SAUUTY., AS Panr oF THE <t
| MPIUMEMGE T, Anoitto—te  LuEtlaces Lol BE cReaTi=2 AS
WIELL S CLZARISE DESRIS  Srivie EXISTIwg (B TLALS

Name of Applicant or Sponsor: Telephone: QUG -273 - 3377

10 O Reure G s dobiprly E-Mail: &';amm cellie veng;«q,no“
Address:
Fo. Roxe &o§
City/PO: State: - | Zip Code:
Renrorp N - 10So 6
1. Does the proposed action only involve the le gislative adoption of a plan, local law, ofdinance, NO | YES

administrative rule, or regulation?
If Yes, attach a narrative description of the intent of the proposed action and the environmental resources that ><
may be affected in the municipality and proceed to Part 2. If no, continue to question 2.

2. Does the proposed action require a permit, approval or funding from any other governmental Agenc7 NO | YES

i i : HYS DEc soLib wASIE PCem T, Brf 1213/
If Yes, list agency(s) name and permit or approval: l{:“ s B vkl ¢ S B
NYCDEP SWrPP Aurrca,. %P1 3lzq/in
FEAMA - REmMmoILAL Piivin F—'LmPLﬂfJ

3.a. Total acreage of the site of the proposed action? Z:45  acres
b. Total acreage to be physically disturbed? ) 5.0 acres
c. Total acreage (project site and any contiguous properties) owned

or controlled by the applicant or project sponsor? 2.4 acres

4. Check all land uses that occur on, adjoining and near the proposed action,
OUrban O Rural (non-agriculture) O Industrial }(Commercia] O Residential (suburban)
O Forest O Agriculture O Aquatic O Other (specify):
O Parkland

Page 1 of 4



5. Is the proposed action, NO | YES | N/A
a. A permitted use under the zoning regulations? ,\/
b. Consistent with the adopted comprehensive plan? v’

6. Is the proposed action consistent with the predominant character of the existing built or natural NO | YES
landscape?

7. Isthe site of the proposed action located in, or does it adjoin, a state listed Critical Environmental Arca? NO | YES

If Yes, identify: ) /

8. a. Will the proposed action result in a substantial increase in traffic above present levels? NO

b. Are public transportation service(s) available at or near the site of the proposed action?

C. Are any pedestrian accommodations or bicycle routes available on or near site of the proposed action?

9. Does the proposed action meet or exceed the state encrgy code requirements?- NO | YES
If the proposed action will exceed requirements, describe design features and technologies:
(/
10. Will the proposed action connect 10 an existing public/private water supply? NO | YES
If No, describe method for providing potable water: o o \/
1. Will the proposed action connect to existing wastewater utilitios? NO | YES
If No, describe method for providing wastewater treatment; /
12. 2. Does the site contain a structure that is listed on either the State or National Register of Historic NO | YES
Places? /
b. Is the proposed action located in an archeological sensitive arca? - /
13. a. Does any portion of the site of the proposed action, or lands adjoining the proposed action, contain NO | YES
wetlands or other waterbodies regulated by a federal, state or local agency?
b. Would the proposed action physically alter, or encroach into, any existing wetland or waterbody? \/
If Yes, identify the wetland or waterbody and extent of alterations in square feetoracres:
14, ldéntify the typical habitat types that ocour on, or are likely to be found on the project site. Check all that apply:
O Shoreline O Forest O3 Agricultural/grasslands O Early mid-successional
Wetland [ Urban O Suburban o
15. Does the site of the proposed action contain any species of animal, or associated habitats, listed NO | YES
by the State or Federal government as threatened or endangered? /
16. Is the project site located in the 100 year flood plain? NO | YES
REMoze Frigiu FUWOPLAIL BY FEMA - U Puws FlaL TU SYueY| v
17. Will the proposed action create storm water discharge, either from point or non-point sources? NO | YES

If Yes, ‘ )
a. Will storm water discharges flow to adjacent properties? OoNo EéES

b. Will storm water discharges be directed to established conveyance systems (runpff and storm &rainsj‘?
If Yes, briefly describe: NO O YES

Page 2 of 4




18. Does the proposed action include construction or other activities that result in the impoundment of NO | YES
water or other liquids (e.g. retention pond, waste lagoon, dam)?

If Yes, explain purpose and size: DEfEsNos U0 —Anp 11 oual NE AL \/

19. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the location of an active or closed NO | YES
solid waste management facility?

If Yes, describe: VD Ui Jre Yano \/

20. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the subject of remediation (ongoing or NO | YES

completed) for hazardous waste?
If Yes, describe:

/

L AFFIRM THAT THE INFORMATION PROVIDED ABOVE IS TRUE AND ACCURATE TO THE BEST OF MY

KNOWLEDGE _
Applicant/sponsor name: _ =enz g z \/1 ﬁ’ NSFHA Date: 7) 12 /A
Slgnature'd,\%/ v —I[M

Part 2 - Impact Assessment. The Lead Agency is responsible for the completion of Part 2. Answer all of the following
questions in Part 2 using the information contained in Part 1 and other materials submitted by the project sponsor or

otherwise available to the reviewer, When: answering the questions the reviewer should be guided by the concept

responses been reasonable considering the scale and context of the proposed action?”

“Have my

small
impact
may
occur

No,or

Moderate
to large
impact

may
occur

1. Will the proposed action create a material conflict with an adopted land use plan or zoning
regulations?

2. Will the proposed action result in a change in the use or ihtcnsity of use of land?

3. Will the proposed action impair the character or quality of the existing community?

4. Will the proposed action have an impact on the environmental characteristics that caused the
establishment of a Critical Environmental Area (CEA)?

5. Will the proposed action result in an adverse change in the existing level of traffic or
affect existing infrastructure for mass transit, biking or walkway?

6. Wil the proposed action cause an increase in the use of energy and it fails to incorporate
reasonably available energy conservation or renewable en gy opportunities?

7. Will the proposed action impact existing: '
a. public / private water supplies?

b. public / private wastewater treatment utilities?

]

8. Will the proposed action impair the character or quality of important historic, archaeological
architectural or aesthetic resources?

9. Will the proposed action result in an adverse change to natural resources (e.g., wetlands,
waterbodies, groundwater, air quality, flora and fauna)?

Page 3 of 4




No, or Moderate

small to large
impact impact
may may
occur occur

10. Will the proposed action result in an increase in the potential for erosion, flooding or drainage
problems?

11. Will the proposed action create a hazard fo environmental resources or human health?

-

Part 3 - Determination of significance, The Lead Agency is responsible for the completion of Part 3. For every
question in Part 2 that was answered “moderate to large impact may occur”, or if there is a need to explain why a particular
element of the proposed action may or will not result in a significant adverse environmental impact, please complete Part 3.
Part 3 should, in sufficient detail, identify the impact, including any measures or design elements that have been included by
the project sponsor to avoid or reduce impacts. Part 3 should also explain how the lead agency determined that the impact
may or will not be significant. Each potential impact should be assessed considering its setting, probability of occurring,
duration, irreversibility, geographic scope and magnitude. Also consider the potential for short-term, long-term and
cumulative impacts.

O Check this box if you have determined, based on the information and analysis above, and any supporting documentation,
that the proposed action may result in one or more potentially large or significant adverse impacts and an
environmental impact statement is required.

B Check this box if you have determined, based on the information and analysis above, and any supporting documentation,
that the proposed action will not result in any significant adverse environmental impacts.

Name of Lead Agency ) ‘ ' Date
Print or Type Name of Responsible Officer in Lead Agency Title of Responsible Officer
Signature of Reéponsible Officer in Lead Agency Sigmm;re of Preparer (if different from Responsible Officer)

Page 4 of 4
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February 9, 2017 v

Ref: 41929.00

Chairman Robert Laga and Members of the Town of Carmel
Environmental Conservation Board

60 McAlpin Avenue

Mahopac, New York 10541

Re: Lake Plaza Shopping Center
983-1005 Route 6
Mahopac, New York 10541
Tax Map #65.10-1-45 & 46
Tree Cutting Permit

Dear Chairman Laga and Environmental Conservation Board Members,

On behalf of Lake Plaza Shopping Center, LLC (“the Applicant"), VHB Engineering, Surveying and
Landscape Architecture, P.C. ("VHB") submits the tree cutting permit application and related
information set forth below in further support of the Applicant’s request for the proposed Stop &
Shop Supermarket and other improvements in the Lake Plaza Shopping Center.

The tree cutting permit application is being submitted in anticipation of the proposed Stop &
Shop Supermarket and other improvements in the Lake Plaza Shopping Center. The total land area
involved with the anticipated tree removal is 20.98 acres. The applicant is proposing to remove 13
Norway Spruce trees and 12 Poplar trees. A total of 25 trees are proposed to be removed that
range in size from 8 inches in diameter to 30 inches in diameter.

Enclosed are the following:

5 copies: Proposed Stop & Shop Tree Cutting Permit Application package, prepared by VHB.
Included within the application package are the following supporting materials:

e Application for Tree Cutting Permit
e Property owner statement for tree removal designation
e Tree Removal Plan, TR-1 dated February 9, 2017

50 Main Street
Suite 360
Engineers | Scientists | Planners | Designers White Plains, New York 10606
P 914.467.6600
F 914.761.3759



Town of Carmel Environmental Conservation Board ‘.f,_

Ref: 41929.00 g-";
February 9, 2017 v
Page 2

Fee and Escrow: Enclosed is a check, for the amount of $300 for the associated tree cutting permit

application fee.

Please feel free to contact me at (914) 467-6607, or mwjunghans@vhb.com if you have any questions or
require further information.

Sincerely,

Michael WaJdnghans
Director of Land Engineering

VHB Engineering, Surveying and Landscape Architecture, P.C.



HEIDENBERG H PROPERTIES

3500 Aramingo Avenue LLC Ford Road Theater LLC Hazlet 2013 LLC Mount Pocono LLC
Berlin Mall LLC Forest Avenue LH LLC Heidenberg Closter Associates LLC HPRA 2013 LLC
Colonie Realty Associates NY LLC Greenuille Center Associates LLC Hershey Square 2014 LP LFSLRH Shelby LLC
Ephrata Commons 2016 LLC Hauppauge LLC Lake Plaza Shopping Center LLC Southport 2013 LLC

Lake Plaza Shopping Center, LL.C
c/o Heidenberg Properties

234 Closter Dock Rd.

Closter, New Jersey 07624

February 10, 2017

Chairman Robert Laga and Members of the Town of Carmel
Environmental Conservation Board

60 McAlpin Avenue

Mahopac, NY 10541

Re: Lake Plaza Shopping Center
983-1005 Route 6
Mahopac, NY 10541
Tax Map #65.10-1-45 & 46
Tree Cutting Permit

Dear Chairman Laga and Environmental Conservation Board:

Please take note that we are the owner of the above-captioned shopping center and we are aware that each
tree that is to be removed has been designated with paint.

Thank you.
Very truly yours,
.//’\) .
/ / ( <
Rt / V(N i

On behalf of Lake Plaza Shopping Center, LLC
By: Pablo Medeiros

PM:mr

234 CLOSTER DOCK ROAD | CLOSTER, NEW JERSEY 07624 | 201-768-1300 | WwwW,HEIDENBERGPROPERTIES.COM



ROBERT LAGA B D MEMBE

Chairman TOWN OF CARMEL Edward Barnett

NICHOLAS FANNIN ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION BOARD Vtroent Turin

Vice-Chair John Starace

ROSE TROMBETTA
Secretary

60 McAlpin Avenue
Mahopac, New York 10541
Tel. (845) 628-1500 - Ext. 190

www.ci.carmel.ny.us

APPLICATION FOR A TREE CUTTING PERMIT

N of Applicants Lake Plaza Shopping Center LLC - Heidenberg Properties Group

Address: 234 Closter Dock Road Closter NJ 07624 Tel. No.
Owner of Property:_Lake Plaza Shopping Center LLC - Heidenberg Properties Group

Address: 234 Closter Dock Road Closter NJ 07624 Tel. No.

Tax Map Number: 65.10-1-45,46 Total Land Area Involved: 20.98 AC
13 - Norway Spruce
Number of trees of each species to be cut: 12 - Poplar Range,ininches,of diameter,measured 4 & s feet

8" to 30"

above the ground of the trees to be cut:,

Total Board Foot Volume for each species to be cut:

A Sketch Map drawn to scale must be attached showing:

Boundaries of Property.

Access Roads into property and proposed roads and skid trails in the property.

Area within the property where cutting will occur.

Location and size of product loading areas.

Any area of the property defined as a wetland by the Town of Carmel Wetland Law.

If tree cutting operation is to be conducted in stages, each stage shall be shown on the sketch map.

Scale of map.

oS Ul b e

A written statement must be attached stating that each tree to be removed has been designated with paint or other
distinctive means at two points so as to be readily visible. One point shall be low enough on the tree so as to be
visible on the stump after the tree is removed. - \

Permit Fee is: Up 0 25 acres - $300/00 -Over 25 acres - $400.00 +$50.00 an a?e

J o
[ o /// /L /) ,/% /’:K,f;

Y SIGNATURE OFOWNER [/ /SIGNATURE gF APPLICANT

All property owners within 500 feet of the subject property must be notified by U.S. Mail prior to commencement of
the operation,
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INS I TE

ENGINEERING, SURVEYING &
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE, F.C.

February 14, 2017

Town of Carmel Environmental Conservation Board
Carmel Town Hall

60 McAlpin Avenue

Mahopac, New York 10541

RE: Mahopac Point Owner's Association
Private Drainage System Repairs
Town of Carmel, New York

Dear Chairman Laga and Members of the Board:

Enclosed please find a set of project plans for the drainage repairs and improvements proposed
along Sycamore Road in the Mahopac Point Community in the Town of Carmel. The Mahopac Point
Community is a private community located on a peninsula that extends into Lake Mahopac. The Mahopac
Point Owners Association (MPOA) owns and maintains the existing roads around the point, including the
existing drainage infrastructure. Based on multiple site visits and exploratory investigations by our office it
was determined that much of the existing network of drainage structures and piping around the Point is in
a state of disrepair and is in need of an upgrade. Many of the existing drainage structures are constructed
of stone and date back almost 90 years. It was found during our investigation of the existing infrastructure
that many of the existing pipes which consisted of a variety of materials were also in a state of disrepair.
Based on video investigation it was determined that many of the pipes, including the lake drain pipes,
were either clogged, partially separated at pipe joints, or consisted of corrugated metal pipes that were
completed rotted along the bottom. The existing condition of the pipes is currently contributing to the
sediment that is ultimately transported directly to Lake Mahopac.

As shown on the enclosed project plans, the subject project includes the repair and improvements
to four (4) of the existing drainage systems around the point. It is proposed to replace and add drainage
structures and piping in critical locations to better collect the stormwater runoff from the road, as currently
stormwater runoff from the road is directed around many of the existing structures causing erosion
problems on the properties between Sycamore Road and the Lake. As previously described, the existing
structures to be replaced are generally small stone structures with no sumps, that need constant
maintenance throughout the year. The proposed drainage structures will be precast concrete drainage
structures with cast iron frames and grates. These structures will aliow the MPOA easier access for
continued maintenance and cleaning. The new drainage structures will contain sumps to allow for
sediment deposition. The terminal drainage structure of each system will contain a deep sump and a
snout to provide for additional sediment deposition, an added benefit to the Lake. In addition to the new
drainage structures, the existing piping is proposed to be replaced with HDPE drainage pipe to connect
the drainage structures that discharge to the Lake. The new piping will be a closed system which will
provide a benefit over the existing condition in locations where the existing pipes are dislocated or without
a bottom. The proposed project will provide an overall benefit to the Lake in the future condition in that
drainage structures will be repositioned to better collect runoff in the road to eliminate continued overland
erosion, the new structures will have sumps / deep sumps for sediment deposition, and the newly installed
solid pipes will eliminate sediment transport along the pipe runs.

Based on review of Chapter 89 “Freshwater Wetlands” of the Town of Carmel Code, Section 894,
C, (5), “Ordinary Maintenance and repair of existing structures or improved areas” do not require a permit
or letter of permission”. This letter is to notify your Board that the MPOA wishes to proceed with a repair
of the existing drainage systems this coming summer and wishes to appear before the Board to discuss
the project. This project is similar in nature to the drainage improvement reviewed by your board in 2015 /
2016 at the Frumkin and Frenkel residences along Tamarack Road. That project was uiltimately granted a

e v—

3 Garrett Place, Carmel, New York 10512 (845) 225-9690 Fax (845) 225-9717
www.insite-eng.com




Letter to Carmel Environmental Conservation Board Page 2 of 2
RE: Mahopac Point Drainage Improvements February 14, 2017

letter of permission from your Board, therefore an application has been enclosed herewith should the
Board decide that a Letter of Permission for the work be required.

It should be noted that the overall scope of this project has been discussed with the Town Engineer
prior to this submission. The repair is expected to take place later this summer over an approximate four
(4) week duration. There are no changes in ground cover associated with the proposed repair, as all
disturbed areas shall be restored to the existing condition. Appropriate erosion and sediment control
measures will be installed per the details as shown on the plans to protect Lake Mahopac over the
duration of the work.

If you have any questions or comments regarding this information, please do not hesitate to contact
our office.

Very truly yours,

INSITE ENGINEERING, SURVEYING & LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE, P.C.

Ny —=

John/M. Watson, P.E.
Senipr Principal Engineer

JMW/z

cc:  Andreas Kuhbier, Mahopac Point Owners Association with enclosures
Richard Franzetti P.E., Town of Carmel Engineer, with enclosures

Insite File No. 14186.100

021317ecb.doc Insite Engineering, Surveying & Landscape Architecture, P.C.



CARL STONE

Chairman TOWN OF CARMEL BOARD MEMBERS

ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION BOARD Edward Barnett
RPBERT _LAGA (e Anthony Dusovic
Vice Chair Marc Pekowsky
Vincent Turano
ROSE TROMBETTA £y Nicholas Fannin
Secretary 40 McAlpin Avenue
Mahopac, New York 10541
VID KLOTZLE ’
et Tel. (845) 628-1500 - Ext. 190

www.carmelny.org

APPLICATION FOR WETLAND PERMIT OR LETTER OF PERMISSION

Name of Applicant: MAHOPAC POINT OWMEPS ASHOCATION (s FOA)

Address of Applicant: ANDPGR‘S v h et (Mwa FRE:\DEM'\ Email:_ A ER(3 CoMiAsT. WET
0 ROK Il MANCPARC N 105}

Telephone# 414-213 - 3'5% Name and Address of Owner if different from Applicant:
~lA
Property Address:_SgE RANS, STcaMole Fohp Tax Map # A

Agency Submitting Application if Applicable: TNSVE ENGINEERING
Location of Wetland:_LA¥YE MAHOTAC

Size of Work Section & Specific Location: DEAINKGE REPAES M—’C! SYAMOBE Ro&HD.
Will Project Utilize State Owned Lands? If Yes, Specify:_ NO

Type and extent of work (feet of new channel, yards of material to be removed, draining,

dredging, filling, etc). A brief description of the regulated activity (attach supporting
details).

ED LAND S PRMMNALE o~ 1o M A

ERomon) AND PPOUDE £o2 SATE CONWIANCE  of FUNOPE B ExisTNg LALE DSCHARGES

Proposed Start Date: 4[110 1 __ Anticipated Completion Date: ‘Tl!l 17 Fee Paid $_For~sao ywvoge “,VF AR4TE

*ti**t*it*ti*i!i’***i’*i*Q*itﬂ'ﬁ***%*****i*i.**ti!**ﬁﬁt**t**itii*ttt*t*i******ﬁ*fi***i-ttlt**ﬁi#ﬁ't*i

CERTIFICATION

I hereby affirm under penalty of perjury that information provided on this form is
true to the best of my knowledge and belief, false statements made herein are punishable as
a Class A misdemeanor pursuant to Section 210.45 of the Penal Law. As a condition to the
issuance of a permit, the applicant accepts full legal responsibility for all damage, direct or
indirect, or whatever nature, and by whomever suffered, arising out of the project described
here-in and agrees to indemnify and save harmless the Town of Carmel from suits, actions,
damages and sts of every name and description resulting from the said project.

. Z/,rcf/wt‘?
SIGNATURE Jo\.m M- wazed p.e " DATE

TroviE m,.ua‘smhlc!
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LITNAM
NGINEERING L.

Engineers and Architects

December 12, 2016

Mr. Richard J. Franzetti, P.E., Town Engineer
Town of Carmel

60 McAlpin Avenue

Mahopac, NY 10541

Re: 61 Sandy Street
(T) Carmel
E.C.B. Band Release
R Y

Dear Mr. Franzetti:

The property owner has completed his sitework at 61 Sandy Street and has complied with the
approved plans. We request that you inspect the property so that we can appear before the
E.C.B. and request the return of the banadt. Cac~ g .

Sincerely,

PUTNAM ENGINEERING, PLLC

A

T

Paul M. Lynch, P.E.

(L01697)

4 OLD RouTe 6, BRewsTER. New York 10509 « (845) 279-6789 « Fax (845) 279-6769



Richard J Franzetti, P.E.
Town Engineer

(845) 628-1500
(845) 628-2087
Fax (845) 628-7085

Office of the Town Engineer
60 McAlpin Avenue
Mahopac, New York 10541

MEMORANDUM

To: Environmental Conservation Board

From: Richard J. Franzetti P.E. Town Engineer f;f
Date: December 13, 2016

Re: 76.16-12-6 Sandy Lane Subdivision Escrow Return

In response to the attached request by the above applicant, a representative of the
Engineering Department (Department) performed a field inspection of the referenced
property on December 13, 2016 to evaluate the current status of the site construction, for
the purpose of determining whether a bond return was warranted.

All of the site improvements required pursuant to the Environmental Board approval have
now been completed and the escrow can be returned.

| trust that this is adequate for your needs. If you have any questions, please don'’t
hesitate to contact me.

Tel: (843) 628-1500 Fuax: (845) 628-7085 email rifci.carmel.ny.us

G:\Engineering\ECB\76.16-12-6 - Sandy Lane Subdivision\Escrow\12-13-16 - 76.16-12-6 Lormat Construction - Sandy Lane
Subdivision Escrow Return .doc



